
·Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number /, -a?~ OAKLAND UNIFIED 

SCHOOL DISTRICT Introduction Date 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson, Superintendent 

Professional Services Contract Amendment No. 1 

Berkeley Geo Research Group 

_R_e_se_a_rc_h_, _A_ss_e_ss_m_e_n_t_an_d_D_a_t_a~( RA_D~) _____________ (site I department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1 __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Berkeley Geo Research Group • Services to be 
primarily provided to Research, Assessment and Data (RAD) for 
the period of 0812512014 through _61_30_12_0_15 ___ _ 

Berkeley Geo Research Group is conducting spatial analysis and mapping of data and data trends for OUSD 
community schools and OUSD charter schools for the Strategic Regional Analysis (SRA). This SRA work 
began in late October, and extends the scope of GIS work beyond the original contract. 

Support on Strategic Regional Analysis (SRA) project including : 1. Project planning: SRA workgroup meetings 
and coordination regions boundary study; 2. Data collection : Geocoding (Oakland demographics, student 
enrollment and demographics 2005-2014, enrollment projections, environmental and safety statistics, options 
applications and assignments, program location, housing and urban development plans, and Live/Go data; 3. 
Data analysis: capture rate , options feeder patterns analysis, environmental factors analysis of charter school 
sites, alternative Ed/Magnets school site placement, Live/Go pattern analysis, transition pattern analysis; and 
4. Synthesizing and reporting: design & administer SRA Web Map Center site, report maps and visualizations 
and final SRA report coordination 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. _1 __ to the 
Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
Berkeley Geo Research Group • Services to be 
primarily provided to Research, Assessment and Data (RAD) for 
the period of 0812512014 through _6/_3_01_20_1_5 ___ _ 

Funding resource name (please spell out) _G_e_n_e_ra_I _Pu_r~po_s_e_F_u_nd _________ _ 

_______________ not to exceed $ 81 ,600 .00 

• Contract Amendment 
• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 



Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

AMEN DMENT NO. 1 ---

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 
This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

Berkeley Geo Research Group 

(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on _0_8/_2_5/_20_1_4 ____ _ 
and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

1. Services: [] The scope of work is unchanged. El The scope of work has changed. 

If the scope of work has changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including measurable description of 
expected final results, such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 

El Revised scope of work attached. OR []The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

2. Terms (duration): El The term of the contract is unchanged. []The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (days/weeks/months), 
and the amended expiration date is _6_13_0_12_0_15 _____ _ 

3. Compensation: [] The contract price is unchanged. ID The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

El Increase of$ 21,600.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is eighty-one thousand six hundred dollars ( $ 81,600.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

8 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. [] This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Amount of 
Increase Decrease 

6. Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved. Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

[] President, Board of Education 

i Jrv{f<' 
Date1 

Rev. 9/17/14 I Contract No. !P.O. No. 



· Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 2 of 3 

EXHIBIT "A" SCOPE OF WORK 

[IF A CONTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPT ABLE DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES AS PART OF A PROPOSAL, 
THAT DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE ATTACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, CONDITIONS, LIMITATIONS, 
ETC., FROM THAT PROPOSAL.] 

1. Description of Services to be Provided: Provide a description of the service(s) the contractor will provide. Be 
specific about what service(s) OUSD is purchasing and what this Contractor will do. 

See attachment 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



SRA RAD/GIS Scope of Work Proposal: Susan Radke 
1111312014 slradke 

1. Project Planning Hours Cost 
SRA Workgroup Meetings & Coordination 32 $1,920 
Regions boundary study 28 $1,680 

2. Data Collection: Geocoding 12 $720 
Oakland demographics 16 $960 
Student enrollment and demographics , 2005-2014 12 $720 
Enrollment projections 16 $960 
Environmental and safety statistics 24 $1,440 
Options applications and assignments 12 $720 
Program location 8 $480 
Housing and urban development plans 16 $960 
Live/Go data 4 $240 

3. Data analysis: Spatial Analysis 
Capture rates 24 $1,440 
Options feeder patterns analysis 32 $1,920 
Environmental factors analysis of charter school sites 16 $960 
Alternative Ed/Magnet school site placement 12 $720 
Live/Go pattern analysis 24 $1,440 
Transition pattern analysis 24 $1,440 

4. Synthesizing and Reporting 
Design & administer SRA Web Map Center site 16 $960 
Report maps and visualizations 16 $960 
Final SRA report coordination 16 $960 

TOTAL SRA RAD/GIS SCOPE OF WORK 360 $21,600 



Amendment to Professional Services Contract Page 3 of 3 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are the expected outcomes from the services of this Contract? Be specific. For example, 
as a result of the service(s): 1) How many more Oakland children are graduating from high school? 2) How many 
more Oakland children are attending school 95% or more? 3) How many more students have meaningful internships 
and/or paying jobs? 4) How many more Oakland children have access to, and use, the health services they need? 
Provide details of program participation (Students will ... ) and measurable outcomes (Participants will be able to ... ). 
NOT THE GOALS OF THE SITE OR DEPARTMENT. 

The expected outcomes from the services of this contract include a set of reg ional analyses and maps that will inform district decisions related to 
increasing access to quality schools in every region of Oakland. This will , in tum, support more Oakland children graduating from high school, and 
will inform program placement to support meaningful internships and access to health services. 

3. Alignment with District Strategic Plan: Indicate the goals and visions supported by the services of this contract: 
(Check all that apply.) 

D Ensure a high quality instructional core ~ Prepare students for success in college and 

D Develop social, emotional and physical health 

D Create equitable opportunities for learning 

D High quality and effective instruction 

careers 

~ Safe, healthy and supportive schools 

~ Accountable for quality 

~ Full service community district 

4. Alignment with Community School Strategic Site Plan - CSSSP (required if using State or Federal Funds): 

Please select: 

D Action Item included in Board Approved CSSSP (no additional documentation required) - Item 
Number: ______ _ 

D Action Item added as modification to Board Approved CSSSP - Submit the following documents to the 
Resource Manager either electron ically via email of scanned documents, fax or drop off. 

a. Relevant page of CSSSP with action item highlighted. Page must include header with the word "Modified", 
modification date, school site name, both principal and school site council chair initials and date. 

b. Meeting announcement for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved . 

c. Minutes for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved indicating approval of the modification. 

d. Sign-in sheet for meeting in which the CSSSP modification was approved . 

Legal - K999069.001 Rev. 9/17/14 



~ave .fo~m J. Pr int Form 

A M.EN DMENT ROUTING FORM 2014-2015 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT AMENDMENT No. _1 _ 

Directions 

Services beyond the original contract cannot be provided until the amendment has been fully approv ed and the Purchase 
Order has been increased by Procurement. 

1. Contractor and OUSD contract originator reach agreement on modification to original scope of work and compensation. 
2. Insert the amendment number (i .e. if th is is the fi rst amendment enter "1," second enter "2," etc.) at the top of the amendment. 
3. If contract total amount has increased, the scope of work must change. OUSD contract originator creates new requisition with the 

original PO number referenced in the item description . 
4. Contractor and OUSD contract originator complete the contract packet t ogether and attach required attachments. 

When the contract amendment is a roved, Procurement will add additional funds to the ori inal Purchase Order. 
Attachment Iii Contract amendment packet including Board Memo and Amendment Form 
Checklist Iii Amended Scope of Work (Be specific as to what additional work is being done by this consultant.) 

[j] Board approved copy of the original contract and any prior Amendments . 
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--l 

OUSD Staff Contact Emails about this contract should be sent to: (required) thuydung.nguyen@ousd .k 12.ca.us 

Contractor Information 

Contractor Name Berkeley Geo Research Group Agency's 
Susan Lindell Radke 

Contact 
OUSD Vendor ID # V059445 Title Mapping Analytics Specialist 

Street Address 51 Crestview Drive City I Oakland I State lcA I Zip 194563 

Telephone 925-788-0322 Email I slradke@gmail.com (required) 

Compensation and Terms - Must be within the OUSD Billing Guidelines 

Original Contract Amount $ 60,000.00 Original PO # P1501059 New Requis ition # R0152655 

Amended Amount $ 21 ,600.00 Start Date 08/25/2014 End Date 6/30/2015 

New Total Contract Amount $ 81 ,600.00 Pay Rate Per Hour $ 60.00 #of Hours 360.00 

Budget Information 
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition. 

Resource# Resource Name Org Key Object Code Amount 

0000 GP 9481110201 5825 $ 21 ,600.00 

5825 

5825 
Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps) 

Additional services above original contract cannot be provided before the amendment is fully approved and the Purchase Order amount has been 
increased by Procurement. 

Administrator I Manager (Originator) I Name I J'Ci?-4.., '-V1'r1"' I Phone I l 5lo) o~b- 7S'tf-~ 
1. Site/Department (Name & #) I Research, Assessment and Data (948) Research, Assessml Fax I 510-531-6539 

Signature ~~~ Date Approved I .2./ I '3 f "2..o I '-f 
Resource Manager, if using funds d naged by: Otate and Federal Oouality, Community, School Development Gamily, Schools. and Community Partnerships 

2. 
0Scope of work indicates compliant use of restricted resource and is in alignment with school site plan (CSSSP) 

Signature Date Approved 

Signature (i f using multiple restricted resources) Date Approved 

3. 
Network SuperintendentJDeputy Network Superintendent 

Signature Date Approved 

Chiefs I Deputy Chiefs Consultant Aggregate OUnder Dover $84, 100 

4. 
oservices described in the scope of work align with needs of department or school site 
0Consultant is jlq31ifie~ provid~rvic~s d~ribed in the scope of work I / 

Signature ,/;, I,/ IJ.. ) ,,( //Jh ) Date Approved I I/'°'> 11.~ 
5. SuperintendJrit, Boa-rd of E6ucation Sign¥ure on the legal contract I I 

I Approved I 
Denied -

I Legal Required if not using standard contract Reason Date 
~ ~ ~ 

Procurement I Date Received PO Number µrsn\1 D ~lf\ 

Rev. 9/17/14 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 



Enactment Date 

Me o 
To 

rrnm 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement} 

Subje:>ct 

Action Req .ested 

Backg.nmnd 
A one paragraph 
explan tion of why 
the cons ltant's 
services are needed. 

Discussioli!J 

Oepr.~mp 
su mma of the 
scape of wark. 

Recomrnendati an 

F'scal frmpa.ct 

Attadm1e ts 

. ousd k12 ca us 

Board of E cat::fori 

Ant n , S' perin~ ent 

of essfo al 5e 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

- BRne-~.r~fal~~~~~~---------- (sfte/dep rtmen ) 

11d n'ffe Scnool 
...;...;..-'--~'-=--=-=c:c..::..;.;;;...;..;;.;.;;.;;=-~~~~~~~~~~~~· ~ fVIC to 

0 

• 
• 
• 
• 
• 



l DU IFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

f t?/ #if"f tf C?>-­
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CO T CT 2014 ... 2015 

is reernent is entered i re . e:~ ·----=-------_::._----------------------
(COI TRACTO J a d Oakland O\JSO).. 0US0 is z,., ..... ,"'7,.,,, 

e furn g o special seMces and a::fvice n lina · - • ecn ZtXC\ 
specially tra ed, experienced, and competent to pefioon "'"~rr·cu 

competent to p o ·de such services. The pa ·es agree as ti 

Services CONTRACTOR sha I pr<Wide the ('"St;ivces.· or oro<1 .. ~ hereto and ~~med 
erei by reference. 

2 Terms: CO TO 

3 

e aggregate amoont CO Cl 

Board ot Ed ca~n if the rota 
06/30!2015 

lfC 

-----~~,, ~ tor 
~l!ltir~~>M not tm1IWd to. 

Al[Jreei!tlel~except ___________________________________ __, 

mt eoo:eed a wta «:OSt ct ____ ~ 

5 CONT ct OR Quarffications I Perifi mance of S.ecvices 

c. 

p _(ll_ 



P<ofessional Sernces CGatract 

OUSD Representa ive: co 
ag 

CA 

Pho e: 510-336-7549 

Ema : _Je<i~-· ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

8. 

9 Lrrsuran:ce : 

OR 

11:1~ ~ tlhl ~inutt. (~.ete.:. a:n a~ ~<ec 

'l'e:gerfelif I ai·~ l!llf f11!5ll111G!l71l ~ - el.ease ro J. "-" Ci 

1 



Professional Services. Contract 

t3. Drug-Free l Smoke Free Policy: No drugs,, alcohol , and/or smoking are allowed a a'ciy ti e: fr\l any buildirfgs a'nci/0r ro nds o 
OUSD property .. N.o stude fs, sfaif, visitors , CON RAGTORS, o:r subcontractors are to use controlled ubstar>ces, alcohol or tobacco 
on these sLtes. 

4. Indemnification : CONTRACTOR agrees to hold ha · ress, inde · rt[fy, and defend OUSD and ffs office(&, agents , and employees· 
tram any and all claims or tosse& accruing or resllllff 91 tr0 f f ry, da age. or death rs alifY' person , firm, or corporatfon fn connection 
with the perfomiance o tl'lis Agreement~ CONTRACTOR arso agr.ees t() hold har f.e:ss,, fr.u!e ' , and defeind OUSD and\ it efMfive 
board, officers, agents, andl e ployees horn any and alD claim o( fesses fntl!tmedl any su pffer, cofl racfr5r, or su.bcornfractorr 
t mfsf;fng wor se ices, or ma. erials to CONTRACTOR i oonrnectfon wi the perl'~rmance o tflfs, Agree$hefli't T fS> pr6vfsfo 
s rvives ermfnatfo of th f& Agree ent. 

5. Copyright!Trademark/Patent/Ownership : CONTRACTOR urrderstarrds and ag·rees tfi'~f all' matters produced under fh f:s, Aguei;mel'it 
shalf become the property of 0 SD ai;id canr10t be sed witfrw OUSD's expreS's wntteli'\1 permfssk>ll'L OUSD setal ha1ve al rig • filfe 
and i terest fn said matters , fnc udfng; t e rfg)n to secur~ and rrrai11t ai the copplg frademaik, ar:id/or patent of sa id matfer fn the 

ame of OUSD, CONTRACTOR consents o use of CONTRAC OR's name fn con1 nct fon witil fhe sale , use, peri'ormali'tce and 
dfstrib tio o t e matteus, for any p!J rpose and m a y rr:iedt m. These rrratterS> [ncfvde\ vAtno t fimifation. cfrawfng>s, plans, 
spedfk:ations , studres, reports , memoranda, colil!lputaff01ii shee s.. the. contents of c0rnp fer dfskeffes, air!wo , c6py, posters, 
b111boards, pflo ogrnphs, videotapes, au·drotapes., syste s desfgns, scfuva te, reports., d'a:g,iarms, s rveys , source codes· or a y otner 
odgmal wor s of al\lfhorshfp, or other documents prepaued by CON'TRACTOR or ms Sub-CONTRACTORS· in con ectior:i wlf tihe 
Ser-Aces perfonned nder th is. Ag;eement. All works shall be works. for hire as defined under T' fei 1'7 of' fhe tJnited S.fates Code , and 
afl copyrights fn those wo ks are the property of OUSD, 

16. Waiver: o defay or omfssro b either party illl e.x~rcisfn any r[g.h u der tlil is Aqreemein shall operate as• a· wa(ver 6f tliat or ar.y 
of er right or pueven ai g( liar subse ent act orm consti u.tfmgi a vl0latlol!l 6€ fhe A~~een>e , 

7, Termination ; OUSlU m'ay a an'J( time. term(nafei fttis Ag;eemelil p©ii'i' :W c!o-ys ~.· Wl!i' t ~ioo toi CO!NTRAGTOR. OU.SD Sinai~ 
co pensatei CO RAC- OR forS'e~es safilsfa '<ritlll provfoe'(Jl t wg fltie date of effr'?'l illi'at10' ·, t addition ,. OUSD nnay ermi'na e. tlrl rs 
Agre~ f"1r cause slilo di CONJTRACTOR fa'i' t:6' pert'~ any p-art 6fi tf;if~ Agre:~:€ L In t e even of femi\fi'fatiom tor ~a~§&, OUSD 

secuue the eq: -~ S'e ee:s- Fmm an~fmer wmfractOtf, ff thei co O(JS'IJ e'l(~e0~ fhe wst: ot proViding f'ie. sef\'Jlce§ purrs a t t~ 
t · Ag. eeme: CON RAC.TOR' slnall pay ffrle a@dlfonal c0S 

81. Conduct of CONTRACTOR: B'y si'Qli"U' ttni's Ag:ueeme ~. CONliRACTOR certifieS>compitanoowifh hefoflo ng r.eqUirerne ,rts a d wllf 
p- a; 'de OUSD wf~h e.vf e: ce l!l ·staff q a • IC"<l~d , wln f.dil ~l!l<ti tie . 

1. Tuberculosis Screen ing: CO RAC10R fs ueqlll :redl Mi screen eimpl11>yeeswlho> wff be !tt> f:, at OUSOl sites for more than six: 
rs.. CONTRACTOR affim1s. tlnai eaieh efili\!Dl\n.ye.e lilas ctmem.tr p1100~ 0~ egaff'Ve TB tes; 'mg) on file am.d TB uesl!Jlfs are morn· orec,JI. 

2. Fingerprinting of Employees and Agents . The ffmg:e prim.fim@ am C!:!ti'rrnimal fuackg 0l!m fmvestigaff0m riecri, ;riements of Ed ca>fi·on 
Code sectio 1 45125>.11 app to1 CONifRACTOR"s serivfo:.es. umder fin is Ag,nee • ent arm:U1 CONTRACTOR' ceritiftes its coirnJ!)ffallfee v<Jii h 
thes.e pmvis1o s. as fol ows: ·'CON R~CliOR <1:el1ffti.es One CO!NiT.>?ACC:TOR as com©liecrll with the fing,e~J!liimni m am. ct ililll[r:ia i 
loackgm · 'lies gatfol ueq ·rerinemts olt Edl.Jcatfolm· Code se<etio 4 5 25·.1 wf riespe•' t all C<DNlliRAGTOR"s elflllp oyees, 
s bcorntractous, ag and sut!l:com.rract0rs~ elil7rpli!lJ ees or agents. ( 'E:mployees' j cegaridl ess. off wtnetmer t ose Ennp oyees. arrei pafdl 
oir r:ipa· , co cwrrent empl<D.ye OLJ6 , on a ·m· a Hn<t:lepe <!!emf comtnad0ns. ©f" CONTJR?AC OR,, wli lilll0'/ lilave cor:itact. wi 
OUSD plll(Jl tl& [ rne course of prov[dTm.gJ se11Vfces. purs.wamt t tine Agr;eeroen an:dl the Callfornia Depalittlilemt o Justice lnas 
deteu fne.d tiiat one of tlil.ose Emplo,y,ees. lnas. El.eem C<!lnl "CJ:ted of a felb , as t at tei is. d'efinedl i'n Education Code seclioni 
451 n __ C0nfuactori fi titer certifies tin-at it as rieceilv"ed an<!ll r.e~fewed 'inge-rprirmt uesurts. fo:r eacm cf Its Emp oyees and Comtractor 
has re.quested amd rieview.s. subsequent arnest re.cords foa am Empifc.yees Vv ' ma come imt confoact wi:th OUSD pwprl& · 
pr-ovfcfi'n:g seNrces !Cl the Dis. rfct under th f.& Agir~rm:em 

th eMent tlna OUS , ih i1s: s0le dfacnetf.on at an Litle du11ii1i the elili11l. cf this 00111 rai desires tllte riemo.va ofr am CONTRACTOR 
rrel.atedl p€j;s0ns., emnployee, repaesentatfve oir agi,em frnm an OUSD school si :te a o priope , CONTRACTOR sham ti ecfiatefy , 
l!lp.o ire:cei i n:otlfce ti om (()t!JSD of Slllch des:iire:. cause t e emo.val C5ti such persom. o pegsorns , 

t _ No Rights in Third Parties : Th is Agreement does not create an i!i 
e piressly prrovided! hereim._ 

or rnune to tine oenefit d • an thill parity excep~ as 

2!ID. OUSD's Evaluation of CONTRACliOR and CO'JHtACTOR'~> Em 1)loyees and/o n Sarbcontractors . OUSD may evaluate 
CONTRACTOR's wortt rm. a ¥ wa that OU6D rs emtitred fo do so plllr.s am · f apipucao1e ra . The OUSD's eval\lJation ma fin.cl e , 
wi· ut ITm:ifafi 0n : 

Req esting at OUSD en1ployee(s) evaluate the CONTIKACTOR amd the CO TRACTOR's errnpl0.yees and subcontractors amd 
eacln ofrtlneir perf©rmam<l:e-

2. Arn.o.wnced an.'d unamn.ounce.d observance of CONTRACFOR,, CONTRACTOR s erm:p y,e s, , an or swfil<l:o ~riact(M s 

21 L imitation of OUSD Liability: Otlner Iman as puo~"" cled i , this Agpeememt, O.US s 'mancial oblig,atln.ms. underi tnis Agpeement sl'lalf be 
limlte€! !ID! the paymne t 0fr tliie cwrm:pen.safom pcovide in this, Agpeement. '0t.vitlnstandimg an otlner provisfom of tlnis Agpeermet1 ,, 1mr nai 
e t small Q SD b.e liable, regardless of whte.tln.er am <e:lajrm is. l!lasecl o contrae arr tolrt'. fo.u an.y; sp.ecia • conseqiuentian, indirre<l:t or 
I <!;i<iental damages. including,. but not limited to,, lost fll('ofits or r.e11em111e , aoising out <nri i connectlom witn, !his A@:eernenf tau the. 
services p.erformed " c:onnec:ti0n with this Agreement. 

22.. Confidentiality: C,ONTR:ACTOR and all CONTRACT.OR's ag;e ts , pens.onnek. empki¥ee(s.), and or sab.<1:ontraC!:tor(s snail main ta rn the 
wm tdent fal"t of all ihfor ation receive.d in tliie course of p.eifoor.ning the Servi:C.es-. CONTRACTOR understartds tlnat student recouds 
are comflderi.ti:af an:d agre.es o co.1rnpl v.ifth all state and fe.deral laws corn:cem:Ting the. mai tema ce. and disclosure of st dent irecorids. 
Thi requ [rement to 'Tlaintain comfideniiallty shall erter:id beyood the te aiiom of this AgreetmemL Contractors will be. pe.mrttted 



Professional Servrc:e:s Contra.ct 

access to student data only where perm:ss·ole under state ana federa, law and only after execuLng OUSD's Confldertiality Agreerrie 
Regarding Student Data. 

23 Conflict of Interest: CONTRACTOR shall ab•de b a'ld be sutJ1ect :o au arJp[ cabf.e, regulations, statutes er o-:her laws reg rd1 g 
confiict of interest CONTRAC TOR shall not hire ary of-'icer or employee of OGSD ro perform any seNice by this Agreement without 
the pror approval o' 0 SD Human Resources. 

CONTRACTOR affirms lo the best of h1s!her:it.s knowledge there exists no, actual or pote.ntial co flict ot 1nleres between 
CONTRACTOR's fam ly, business or financial interest and the seN1ces prov.ded under this Agreemenl arnd fn t e event o change in 
either private mterest or seN1ces ~nder t"'is Agreer en . any q~est1on regarding possrble con fl ct of•" erest 'i'Jh1cfi\ may arise as a result 
of such change wi ll be brought to OUSD s attention 1n vrit1ng . 

Through its execul!on of th .s Agreeme"t co, TRACTOR acknowledges that L .s fa 1har w1 the prov1s:o'1S of section 1'.090 et eq 
and section 87< 00 et seq of the Govern men. Code of he State of California . and ce. f.es t"'at ~ o ot i<"'O of any facts ic 
constitLte a violation of said prov.s1ons. In the event C01 TRACTOR receives <MY information subsequent to execution cf this 
Agreement which might constJtute a Vlolat10 of said prov s:ons, CONTRAC oq agrees it sh.all noti)' OUSi:.l rn wri ng. 

24 Certification Regard ing Debarment, Suspens ion, Ineli gib il ity and Volun ta ry Exclusion CON RACTO ~rtr5e th tw~t of 
h s/her/its knowl dge arid belief. that ;t and its prin~pals an~ not pre~~ntly d .barr($d, §usper1dod, prCJpCJsed ((Jr deMrrTient. d~d red 
1neHg1ble, or volU'ltanly e'X'cluCiled lrt0rn cwvel'i d tra'"'. c:i~r'1' by afily fM@'<t d ~artmel"lt ar B<J€.nOJ aa.;Crdj g to Federal Aeqw 1lion 
Regulatio. SLb;J rt 9.4 . and by 1gn.ng U11 corrft: .d. Cl\rt1f.es tBta-tl tr·~ vend'orr da '1€it pi.J6ar on ti ~ xcl dM Partir} Ust 
(https •www.sam.901 ). 

25 Litigation This ARfee erlt shall i'l' p.erforrMd irt Oaklarid. Cali ~"1:a and 1 gove:rr.t(XJ t>y t , la . @ M t~ Cit~ ifo nia, e 
Afamed County SJpenor Ccurt slrlafl have iwrsd.cnc over any s:a~e ~0r:: llt\I anorn il'l1t.atea t~ el'lfcr~ 6r 1n~r ~ '.h s NJ:reeme_. 

26 fncorpora tlon of Recita ls and Exhib its The Reatals and eaeh exh1l;)1 atta:cliled hereta. are hereb.y 111Mrporare1 herein by 'efemnce. 

27 lntegrationl Entfre Ag reement of Part ies T'lis A re:emen const1tute...s the en ire a;i.reerent betwee~ t1:ie Parties and superSf} es aff 
prior d1scuss·ons. neg,otJat1ons , a'ld ag.reements. whether oral or written. This Agreement may be amended or modified only by a 
wntten ,rtstrumenl e:l(ec..i:ed by b~th' Parties. 

28. Counterparts : This Agreement and all amendmen:.s anc swp.plements to it ma Ille e ewted 1n WL.nte~p.arts, and all ccunrerparts 
ogether shall be construed as O'le doc.umen 

29. Signature Authority Eacin part !'\as 1r.-e .... II power and au1lnomw ro enter into an:d per.fonrn t:ltlf~ greermen and tne pe~son srgn.i ~g 
this Agreement on behalf of each Party ha been given the proper authority and empowered tOJ enter 1nt!l this Agrreement 

3J Contract Contingent on Governing Board Approval: OGSJ stall not b'e boon.<!! 'cry tte term& o( nis gtee e u111jl itr Illa beer<> 
fo'mally ap:pr.oved by OUSD s Govern irg Board. and no pe'fme::i: sh'all oe <!>Wed or made w CONTRACIOR absent formal a~n:>vaL 
This Agreement shall be deemed to be apry'o.ved when it tra been sig)led tJ'{ the Board of Educ<.ation , and/or the Supenntencen~ as its 
des-.~nee. 

3 r. W-9 Form. If c.o:-nR1},CTOR is doing business with OUSD or the 1rst time comp.J~e and return w1:1r he sigroo Corrtract ttie W-9 
form 

OAKLAND UNIFl!i:D SCHOO i!. 0.1 TRI<!: 

'2Ltu~ 
Susar. Lindell Radl<e Contra · Demcgracher 

Form approved by OUSD General Counsel fo r 2014r15 FY 

File. ID Nu_mbe.r: fl / If(_~ " 
lnlroduct1o n Date: jc:?,J c,;.£/f '{ 
Enactment Number: l-( - (;<j 

1r;I&-vf 11 
I 

Enactmenl Date: 

By:Ofa--



Professional Services Contract 

EXHIBIT " A" SCOPE OF WORK 
[IF A CO NTRACTOR PROVIDES AN ACCEPTABLE DESCRI PTHDN CF SERVfCES AS P'ARI OF A PROPOSAL, THAT 

DESCRIPTION OF SERVICES MAY BE A IT ACHED WITHOUT ANY TERMS, COND IONS, LIMflATIONS, ETC ., FROM THAT 
PROPOSAL ] 

1. Description of Serv ices to be Prov ided : Provide a descrfptio of e services ti1e co tractorwffl provide. Be specific 
about what s:ervice(s OUSD ·s: purctrasing and what fhis Co tractor ·n do. 

Seo e of w is a ached 



OUSD Mapping Support Proposed Budget: August 2014 - June 2015 
Susan Lindell Radke/ Berkeley Geo Resea rch Group 

HKHO Opportunity Mapping Year 3 Development Proposa l : 

Revtew 
Seheduln tl emunstrDtl ~in ~ of prntotv pe~ 
Decision on new systt•m 

TOTAL. HOURS 

nt.rol i. for Inter nnl/pvb llc !\Cl':ess to district data 

Hou,rs 

100 

150 

12.0 

100 

80 
0 

so 
2.40 

lO 

2'10 

1,0Q() 

Cost 



P'rofess iona Semces C..nttact 

2. Specific Outcomes: What are thee~ oot.romes om the seMce5 ot - CM~d? Be peci ~- Fer e.:-an- e, u a result 

3. 

of the senrire ): 1) many lll(We di are 91 Ua-.i - from high schoof? 2) How many more children are 
anemf.ng school 95 .. or more? 3) Ha. many more students halle :I · · and/« paying jobs? 4) 
Oakland ch'ldren have access to. a senlices they need? Provide det2b of program pMi'.ci'noitlnn 

L.) a d meas e outccmes to. ). NO E GOALS OF TH!E SITE ORO~ 

ransia e Foocfa· ooa. 10 GIS data yers ~ ~ Uappng pia#orm 
Build seive.: pa orm to host Oppar. J~ppir; a:p: 
Upda:e Fe aatiomn 10 map layers 20 .,.2.(j '5 data 

2. 

3.. 

Co:lilTm 

tJateg ic P 

Sc hool Stt'afe:g,I $:' · 

if>lrepar:l~b°~ -

[j] Safe. amd ,...~ _,,.,..,.,,. 

lill ~tor 

· State or !Tedera f Fund ~: 



• 

• 

• 
• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

1 1- I?~ 

• 

• 

• 

• 

• 

c 

o "~ToollsmGIS 

925-788-0322 

rt of all Oiitrict eopre«: ing data and 

and large student da~ into 
t1al ~nafy ; 

and student data to study diArict wide and 
tity~ 

nee area boondaa-.1 data; 
school closure and tr~. ·on on 

gr: r~ data with .. 'Cflt. 

ir.te • IJ:Qtional A. 'aTelU!SS, E I 

of GEODESY & SPA.CESTARS GIS 

o 11i1!ID 11.0 IE Tools m Raooite 



201iJ8-2 a 

o farm Tools in Smfzcc ' I_ · • 
c Eitk IN Tools m JD ' iZJ1t100 

c Eit Tools in l.lUlang a.nai _ ti 

c Crea mg a Call'iljlJ( Model 
a Geo~al Apple 
o Grospat1 1 , ppr 
o ~ti I ppli 
c GIS in E.cooomu: 
o GIS m crnc nty 
0 GIS in law Enforcem.'"tll 

dljum1ct ii>rnfi . or, lake Superior State Uni ·ersity, Sault Ste ... fiari , Mn i~n. 

Di i u n of C m· u-y and En nmnrnmtal ~iencc. Geology & Physw . priog 
mc;:;ter: I trodoct1 n to GIS and GPS. 

1991-1994 
Pacifu: Meridian R.esourcef, mayvatie, California 

• D - (~ lot>m t1C:. impUementation and m mt:enance of project 
marutg m t and b i e admm· trat O!ll em 

• JCOJect database SUW<Jort. 

, aster of Arts. t 9 2 
Goograplt · 

·na c (ty ofHriush Columhfa 
Vcmoo eir. Biriti Ca,Cr.umfiri 
Can da 

Gtrain li. ainf : 

ac elor of Arts, 1980 
G~hy 
' ·c1 Un'versity 
, t 11reaa. • c a& 

• rr 1111m rciall msin: If n 
GEODESY· Gei F~ -An EO.m::atWnal Series for Youth 

• (;,ID, · If' P-'rrrr.O'r"1m1 

ffMegrm ~ K.-1- GJS The~ of a Prowtype pplicaAWID for 
Bw§di · a an £io«:d~ GJS 11unm: -la the 8tu~mron of Projec.rt-Basei . 

ma and Geosp.t1lial DaJla .VQ51/.&l -eMDDt. I?; - • with the m 
Baty Es Cm rue. 

\7ail a 



PO CY U BER: 604793 96 B SINES.S.OWNERS 
BP 04 48 Oi 97 

ADDITIONAL INSURED - DE EG T -D PERSON 
OR ORGANIZAT 0 

This endor men mo ifies i surance provid nde the fi 'ng; 

SUSI ESSOlf'/NERS PO CY 

• nfcmnation r< re to com f e - • Scnecfgk, if not shown on tis ev 
rations. 

The o is a ed to P~ra 
h1su:red' in the B si ssawneirs 
Form: 

BP IM 48 CJ,11 971 ' Inc.. 1997 

intheOeda-

Page 1 oif i 0 



RADKE. SUSAN L 
51 STV OR 

A '( N 

"' 

11.0CATllMI I 

51 CRESTVI OR. 

Certifia~ ~Is &lsc• Adcii!la.MI lmiUted. SN r.t.acNd ~ 

021111201• 02/11/2015 Pf~UDV~r S 

GElEAAI. ~GATE I 

AAOOUCT8 • COIM'JOP M>C I 

-··--· 

21!09 
21 52 
2 687 

1.000000 
7MQO 
5000 

1.000.000 
2.000.000 
1,000000 

• 



Slffe.tem fer A.i.ard Managemenr 

Aesul!s 

, . _,. ... _...._ ..... • ··- ... -·- '"'! - .. ~ ,,~ - .. 



OA~ A '.)Lt.I ;:re 
SCHOOL 01c;rq CT 

P R0Fess110NAL S'ERVIC s Co~T er G FORM 2014-2015 

- . - Basic Directions ---- I 

2. 

1. 
z 
3. 

0000 

Additional directions and related documents are in the School Operations Library (http://intranet.ousd.k12.ca.us) 

GP 

HfS FORMl rs OT CC 




